Publication Number S72WS-S_00 Revision 02 Issue Date August 12, 2008
S72WS-S based MCP Products
S72WS-S based MCP Products Cover Sheet
1.8 Volt-only x16 Flash Memory and SDRAM on Split Bus
Simultaneous Read/Write, Burst Mode MirrorBit® Eclipse™ NOR
Flash on Bus 1 Mobile SDRAM on Bus 2
Data Sheet (Advance Information)
Notice to Readers: This document states the current technical specifications regarding the Spansion

August 12, 2008 S72WS-S_00_02 S72WS-S based MCP Products 9
D a t a S h e e t ( A d v a n c e I n f o r m a t i o n )
4. Ordering Information
The order number is formed by a valid combinations of the following:
4.1 Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations list configurations planned to be supported in volume for this device. Consult your local
sales office to confirm availability of specific valid combinations and to check on newly released
combinations.
Notes
1. Packing Type 0 is standard. Specify other options as required.
2. BGA package marking omits leading S and packing type designator from ordering part number.
S72WS 01G S F0 YH M J 3 0
PACKING TYPE
0 = Tray
2 = 7” Tape and Reel
3 = 13” Tape and Reel
MODEL NUMBER 2
3 = 133 MHz Flash / 166 MHz DDR
5 = 104 MHz Flash / 166 MHz DDR or 104 MHz Flash / 133 MHz SDR
MODEL NUMBER 1
J = x16 DDR DRAM Type 5
1 = x16 SDR DRAM Type 5
PACKAGE DESCRIPTOR
M = 13 x 11 mm, 186-ball
PACKAGE TYPE & MATERIAL SET
YH = 1.2 mm MCP FBGA, Low-Halogen, Pb-free
DRAM & ORNAND FLASH DENSITY
F0 = 512 Mb DRAM
PROCESS TECHNOLOGY
S = 65 nm, MirrorBit Eclipse
CODE FLASH DENSITY
01G = 1 Gb
PRODUCT FAMILY
S72WS Stacked Products
1.8V NOR Flash on Bus 1 with Mobile DRAM on Bus 2
Base Ordering Number NOR Flash Speed DRAM Supplier DRAM Speed Package Type Package Markings
S72WS01GSF0YHMJ5
104 MHz
Type 5
166 MHz (DDR)
13 x 11 mm (MCP) (Note 2)S72WS01GSF0YHM15 133 MHz (SDR)
S72WS01GSF0YHMJ3 133 MHz 166 MHz (DDR)
10 S72WS-S based MCP Products S72WS-S_00_02 August 12, 2008
D a t a S h e e t ( A d v a n c e I n f o r m a t i o n )
5. Physical Dimensions
5.1 ASG186—186-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (FBGA) 11 x 13 mm Package
 PACKAGE ASG 186
   JEDEC N/A
D x E 13.00 mm x 11.00 mm
PACKAGE
 SYMBOL MIN NOM MAX NOTE
A --- --- 1.20 PROFILE
A1 0.20 --- --- BALL HEIGHT
A2 0.79 --- 0.95 BODY THICKNESS
D 13.00 BSC BODY SIZE
E 11.00 BSC BODY SIZE
D1 10.40 BSC MATRIX FOOTPRINT
E1 7.80 BSC MATRIX FOOTPRINT
MD 17 MATRIX SIZE D DIRECTION
ME 13 MATRIX SIZE E DIRECTION
n 186 BALL COUNT
Ø b 0.325 0.375 0.425 BALL DIAMETER
eE 0.65 BSC BALL PITCH
eD 0.65 BSC BALL PITCH
SD  SE 0.00 BSC SOLDER BALL PLACEMENT
DEPOPULATED SOLDER BALLS
3700 \ 16-038.24 \ 6.24.8
NOTES:
1. DIMENSIONING AND TOLERANCING METHODS PER
ASME Y14.5M-1994.
2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS.
3. BALL POSITION DESIGNATION PER JEP95, SECTION 4.3,
SPP-010.